

NO. 42431-2-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ALEXIS S. SANTOS,

Appellant,

v.

THE WASHINGTON STATE OFFICE OF THE INSURANCE
COMMISSIONER, THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

MARK C. JOBSON
WSBA # 22171
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 40126
Olympia, WA 98504-0126
(360) 586-6300

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2012 JUN -5 PM 1:34
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY DEPUTY

PM 6-4-12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| I. | INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| II. | ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR | 2 |
| III. | STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| IV. | ARGUMENT | 13 |
| | A. Standard Of Review..... | 13 |
| | B. Burden Shifting In Employment Discrimination..... | 13 |
| | C. OIC Terminated Santos For Neglect Of Duty And Blatant Abuse Of State Resources. It Is Undisputed That Santos Used The State Computer Network To View Pornography And To Solicit Sex Partners. | 15 |
| | D. Disability Law Does Not Require An Employer To Accommodate The Illegal Conduct Of An Employee Or Affirmatively Prevent Him From Engaging In Illegal Conduct..... | 16 |
| | 1. Santos Is Not Disabled | 17 |
| | 2. Santos Could Not Perform The Essential Functions Of His Job..... | 19 |
| | 3. Santos Did Not Request A Disability Accommodation Until June 30. That “Accommodation” Would Have Made No Difference Nor Did Santos Explain Why It Was “Medically Necessary” | 20 |
| | E. OIC Did Not Discriminate Based On Race Or National Origin | 22 |
| | F. Retaliation Was No Factor In OIC’s Decision to Discharge Santos. For Several Years Santos Violated The Law, Agency Policy, And The Public Trust..... | 25 |

| | | |
|----|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| G. | The Negligent Infliction Claim Was Properly Dismissed | 28 |
| H. | The Trial Court Properly Considered the Nature of Santos' Abuse of the State-Owned Property and the State Computer Network..... | 30 |
| V. | CONCLUSION | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Antonius v. King County</i> , 153 Wn.2d 256, 103 P.3d 729 (2004)..... | 24 |
| <i>Barker v. Advanced Silicon Materials, LLC</i> , 131 Wn. App. 616, 128 P.3d 633 (2006)..... | 26 |
| <i>Bishop v. State</i> , 77 Wn. App. 228, 889 P.2d 959 (1995)..... | 29 |
| <i>Campbell v. State</i> , 129 Wn. App. 10, 118 P.3d 888 (2005)..... | 25 |
| <i>Davis v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 109 Wn. App. 884, 37 P.3d 333, <i>aff'd</i> , 149 Wn.2d 521 (2003) | 20 |
| <i>Davis v. Microsoft, Corp.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 521, 70 P.3d 126 (2003)..... | 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>Domingo v. Boeing Employees' Credit Union</i> , 124 Wn. App. 71, 98 P.3d 1222 (2004)..... | 23 |
| <i>Ducote v. State Dep't Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 167 Wn.2d 697, 222 P.3d 785 (2009)..... | 13 |
| <i>Fisher v. Tacoma School Dist.. 10</i> , 53 Wn. App. 591, 769 P.2d 318, 320, <i>review denied</i> , 112 Wn.2d 1027 (1989)..... | 25 |
| <i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998)..... | 30 |
| <i>Francom v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 845, 991 P.2d 1182 (2000)..... | 29 |
| <i>Glasgow v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 401, 693 P.2d 708 (1985)..... | 25 |

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Hale v. Wellpinit School Dist. 49,</i> 165 Wn.2d 494, 198 P.3d 1021 (2009)..... | 18 |
| <i>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund-I,</i> 144 Wn.2d 172, 23 P.3d 440 (2001)..... | 13, 14, 15, 23 |
| <i>Johnson v. Dep't Soc. & Health Servs.,</i> 80 Wn. App. 212, 907 P.2d 1223 (1996)..... | 28 |
| <i>Kirby v. City of Tacoma,</i> 124 Wn. App. 454, 98 P.3d 827 (2004), <i>review denied</i> , 154 Wn.2d 1007 (2005)..... | 23 |
| <i>McClarty v. Totem Elec.,</i> 157 Wn.2d 214, 137 P.3d 844 (2006)..... | 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,</i> 411 U.S. 792, 93 S. Ct. 1817, 36 L. Ed. 2d 668 (1973)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Milligan v. Thompson,</i> 110 Wn. App. 628, 42 P.3d 418 (2002)..... | 15 |
| <i>Mudarri v. State,</i> 147 Wn. App. 590, 196 P.3d 153, <i>review denied</i> , 166 Wn.2d 1003 (2008)..... | 13 |
| <i>Rahman v. State,</i> 170 Wn.2d 810, 246 P.3d 182 (2011)..... | 16 |
| <i>Renz v. Spokane Eye Clinic, P.S.,</i> 114 Wn. App. 611, 60 P.3d 106 (2002)..... | 25 |
| <i>Robel v. Roundup Corp.,</i> 103 Wn. App. 75, 10 P.3d 1104 (2000), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> 148 Wn.2d 35, 59 P.3d 611 (2002) | 29 |
| <i>Snyder v. Medical Service Corp. of E. Wash.,</i> 144 Wn.2d 233, 35 P.3d 1158 (2001)..... | 28 |

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)(A)..... 18

42 U.S.C. §§ 12101-12213 17

42. U.S.C. § 12102..... 18

RCW 41.06.150 28

RCW 42.52.160 1, 15, 16

RCW 49.60 17

RCW 49.60.040(25)(a) 18

RCW 49.60.180(1)..... 17

RCW 49.60.180(2) and (3) 22

RCW 49.60.210(1)..... 25

Rules

ER 403 31

RAP 9.12..... 30, 31

Regulations

WAC 292-110-010..... 16

WAC 292-110-010(1)..... 15

WAC 292-110-010(6)(e) 16

WAC 292-110-010(6)(f)..... 15

WAC 357-40-010..... 28
